

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Hillside LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 01, 2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLETION

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. A Recertification and Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC, on behalf of the State of Delaware, Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. Survey Dates: 01/29/24 - 02/01/24 Survey Census: 98	3201.1.2	
3201	Sample Size: 40 Supplemental Residents: 4 Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed February 1, 2024: F557, F656, F689, F695, F812 and F880 for Plan for Correction of Deficiencies.	3/6/2024
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		

Provider's Signature Pth A A Title LN The Date 3-7-7034

DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES Division of Health Care Quality Office of Long-Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 2 of 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care at Hillside LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 01, 2024

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed February 1, 2024: F558, F656, F689, F695, F812 and F880.		
			*

Provider's Signature	Reta	ND-7	
-lovide a ordinarare		-	١

PRINTED: 04/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING				C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	021	01/2024
					10 SOUTH BROOM STREET		
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT HILLSI	DE LLC		W	/ILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE RIATE	DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000			
F 000	Preparedness surve Healthcare Manage behalf of the State of Health and Social S Care Quality on 01/	•	F 0	000			
	conducted by Healt LLC, on behalf of th Department of Heal Division of Health C	nd Complaint survey was heare Management Solutions, we State of Delaware, th and Social Services, ware Quality. The facility was substantial compliance with 42					
	Survey Dates: 01/29 Survey Census: 98 Sample Size: 40 Supplemental Resid Reasonable Accom CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3	dents: 4 modations Needs/Preferences	F 5	58			3/6/24
	services in the facility accommodation of a preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by:	esident needs and when to do so would or safety of the resident or					
	policy review, the fa	ons, interviews, and facility cility failed to ensure call ach for three residents			R45, R55 and R34's call bells were placed within reach.		
		5, and 34) out of a sample of			All residents have the potential to be	Э	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/17/2024

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING			1	C 01/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		• ., = • = •	
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT HILLS	DE LLC			10 SOUTH BROOM STREET VILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	needs and prefere failed to ensure re lights to best assis and/or achieving the dignity, and well-be. Findings include: 1. Review of R45's the "Profile" tab of (EMR), revealed From 11/17/16 with dhemiplegia and he cerebrovascular diside, hypertensive disease without he representation of 12/07/23 (Resident Assessina "Brief Interview for 100 out of 15, inclimpairment. Nursi documented the representation and place. Upper and lower eside and was depended with the call ligicall system on the	wed for accommodation of inces. Specifically, the facility sidents had access to their call at the resident in maintaining heir independent functioning, eing to the extent possible. Se "Face Sheet," located under the electronic medical record the was admitted to the facility iagnoses which included emiparesis following unspecified isease affecting right dominant heart and chronic kidney eart failure, and epilepsy. Innual "Minimum Data Set is sessment Reference Date, located under the "RAI ment Instrument)" tab, showed for Mental Status (BIMS)" score dicating severe cognitive ing notes on 01/23/24 esident as alert and oriented to R45 was assessed to have extremity impairment on one endent on staff for transfers. If on 01/29/24 at 10:36 AM in 19 ght button looped around the wall behind the resident, out of that she did not know where	F 5	558	affected by this deficient practice audit was completed on 2/2/2024 determine if any other resident wa affected. The audit revealed that resident was affected. The root cause of this deficient processes the facility failed to ensure the bells were within reach of each restaff Development Coordinator (Staff Development Coordinator (Staff Development Coordinator (Staff Development in maintaining achieving their independent function dignity and well-being to the extermination possible. A Call Bell Within Reach Audit with completed daily, by floor, by the Eand/or designee until the facility consistently reaches 100% success consecutive evaluations. Then audit tool will be completed three week until the facility reaches 100% success at 3 consecutive evaluations. Then audit tool will be completed three week until the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, facility will measure one more time month later. If the facility reaches success, the facility can conclude has successfully addressed the process.	to as no other ractice at call sident. SDC) fon the ty to best and/or ioning, nt I be DON ess over, the times a 0% ions. eted sistently the e a s 100% that it		
	bed. The call light	d on 01/31/24 at 9:10 AM in button was stuck underneath						

PRINTED: 04/09/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 085013 B WING 02/01/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC WILMINGTON, DE 19805 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 558 Continued From page 2 F 558 mattress, out of reach of the resident. On 01/31/24 at 9:11 AM, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) 13 observed the call light button for R45, pulled it through the bed rail system, where it lodged, and clipped it to the resident, LPN13 stated that the call light button should be in reach of the resident and confirmed it had not been accessible for R45. 2. Review of R55's "Face Sheet," located under the "Profile" tab of the electronic medical record (EMR), revealed R45 was admitted to the facility on 06/06/19 with diagnoses which included hemiplegia and hemiparesis following cerebral infarction affecting right dominant side, dysphagia, and diabetes mellitus. Review of R55's Quarterly "Minimum Data Set (MDS)," with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 01/03/24, located under the "RAI (Resident Assessment Instrument)" tab, showed a "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score of 14 out of 15, indicating cognitively intact. R55 was assessed to require partial/moderate assistance for mobility to roll left and right. R55 was observed on 01/29/24 at 10:59 AM in bed with the call light button hanging down the

side of the bed out of reach of the resident.

the bed out of reach of the resident.

R55 was observed on 01/30/24 at 2:05 PM in bed, leaning on his right side. The call light button was observed hanging down over the left side of

R55 was observed on 01/31/24 at 8:50 AM in bed, leaning on his right side. The call light button was observed tucked down on the left side of the

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085013	B. WING			02/0	1/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00010		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	02/0	1/2024	
				810 SOUTH BROOM STREET				
COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC			WILMINGTON, DE 19805					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD I THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 5	58				
		attress and the bed rail. The his bed control but could not button.						
	the "Profile" tab of t (EMR), revealed R3 on 05/16/19 with dia hemiplegia and her infarction unspecifie	"Face Sheet," located under the electronic medical record 34 was admitted to the facility agnoses which included miparesis following cerebral ed cerebrovascular disease nant side, diabetes mellitus,						
	Set (MDS)," with ar (ARD) of 11/16/23, (Resident Assessm a "Brief Interview fo of 9 out of 15, indic impairment. R34 was	uarterly Annual "Minimum Data in Assessment Reference Date located under the "RAI tent Instrument)" tab, showed or Mental Status (BIMS)" score ating moderate cognitive as assessed to have upper or impairment on one side and staff for transfers.						
	bed with the call lig	on 01/29/24 at 10:57 AM in ht button hanging down the ident's bed out of reach.						
	with the call light bu	on 01/31/24 at 8:50 AM in bed atton hanging down on the dout of reach of the resident.						
	AM with Certified N 9, they stated that of be in close proximit they could always r	t interview on 01/31/24 at 8:55 lursing Assistants (CNA) 6 and call light buttons should always to each facility resident so each them. CNA6 and CNA9 I use touch pad call lights if						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085013	B. WING02		C 02/01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT HILLSIE	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 656 SS=D	During an interview LPN11 said that the light buttons in easy LPN11 observed Ricall lights were not During an interview Director of Nursing always be within ear of Nursing confirme between the bed rare would not be considered. Review of the 03/14 Accessibility and Time The purpose of this is adequately equiparesidents' bedside, allow residents to care will directly relay to location to ensure a will encourage the coresident and secure Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b) (1) The frimplement a compresident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that is objectives and timef medical, nursing, an needs that are ident assessment. The condescribe the following the same control of the condescribe the following the condescribe the condescribe the condescribe the condescribe the condescri	on 01/31/24 at 9:03 AM, addes should keep the call y access for all residents. 55 and R34 and confirmed the accessible to the residents. on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the stated that call lights should sy reach of residents. Director and that call lights tucked ill and a resident mattress dered accessible to residents. A/23 policy titled, "Call Lights: mely Response," revealed, so policy is to assure the facility ped with a call light at each toilet, and bathing facility to call for assistance. Call lights a staff member or centralized ppropriate response. Staff call light is within reach of ad, as needed" Comprehensive Care Plans accility must develop and enensive person-centered esident, consistent with the porth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's ad mental and psychosocial ified in the comprehensive care plan must person-care plan must	F 5		3/6/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		007040		*	С	
		085013	B, WING		02/01/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	TO THE ADDRO	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 656	or maintain the resi physical, mental, ar required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, incl treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv) In consultation versident's represent (A) The resident's gedesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gedesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gedesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gedesired outcomes. (C) Discharge, Figure discharge	dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document at sees and/or other appropriate pose. Is in the comprehensive care end, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged at lined by the comprehensive mpetent and trauma-informed. The is not met as evidenced eview, review of facility policy, ent Assessment Instrument staff interviews, the facility	F6	R87's care plan was updated to a the Post Traumatic Stress Disord (PTSD). Residents with PTSD have the post th	er	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		085013	B. WING		С	10004
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	02/01/	/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	sampled residents for care plans. Specificare Plan" to addr Disorder (PTSD). Findings include: Review of R87's "A the electronic medicular "Profile" tab, reveal 01/05/24 with admit post-traumatic stress and other disorders. Review of R87's add (MDS)," with an Assection (ARD) of 01/11/24 at tab of the EMR, reveal out of 15, indicating. Review of R87's "Cunder the "Care Plata care plan for PTSD. R87 states are plan for PTSD. R87 states are plan for PTSD. Take meanxiety." R87 states in the Army." During an interview Assistant Director of the ADON stated, "It can." The ADON in the ADON	dmission Record," located in cal record (EMR) under the ed an admission date of ting diagnoses of ss disorder (PTSD), diabetes, of gait and mobility. mission "Minimum Data Set sessment Reference Date and located under the "MDS" ealed R87 had a "Brief Status (BIMS)" score of 15 R87 was cognitively intact.	F	be affected. An audit of care plans residents with a diagnosis of PTSE completed. The root cause of the deficient pra was that the Social Services Direct (SSD) failed to generate a customicare plan for R87. The SDC proving education to the SSD regarding the development and customization of PTSD care plan. Residents admitting a diagnosis of PTSD will be identificated upon admission by the inter-discipleteam (IDT) at the daily clinical meet and a care plan generated if applicated A PTSD Care Plan Audit tool will be completed daily by the DON and/ordesignee until the facility consistent reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the tool will be completed three times a until the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations.	o was ctice cor zed ded the ed with ed inary ting able. ttly e audit a week ess at he week s 100% tions. e more aches clude	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING		0:	C 2/01/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		L/U 1/2027	
				810 SOUTH BROOM STREET			
COMPLI	ETE CARE AT HILLSI	DE LLC		WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	been care planned diagnosis from 01/6 "Yes." During an interview Director of Nursing the ADON told you, do chart review ever plan for PTSD shown Interview with Certion 01/30/24 at 2:34 of any triggers for plan. I did not known Review of the "Minimanual," dated 10/Assessment (CAA) designed to assist interpret the inform The CAA process have issues identified process so that decto intervene can be Specific componentation. The trigger responses for one delements. The trigger responses for one delements. The trigger have or are at risk functional problems assessment The comprehensive assessment problems, Care Areas are trigginat indicate the ne based on problem in the comprehensive indicate the ne based on problem.	f R87's PTSD should have since it was on the admitting 05/24. The ADON confirmed, on 01/30/24 at 2:03 PM, the (DON) stated, "I know what but I also do care plans. We try morning and [R87]'s care ald have been picked up." fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) 2 PM revealed, "I do not know R87]. I do not see the care	F 6	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B, WING		C 02/01/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	02/01/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 689 SS=D	between the MDS a planning " Review of the facilit Comprehensive Pe comprehensive, per includes measurable meet the resident's functional needs is for each resident identified during the evaluated before integrated be	y policy "Care Plans, rson-Centered," stated, "A rson-centered care plan that e objectives and timetables to physical, psychosocial and developed and implemented. Areas of concern that are resident assessment will be reventions are added to the plan interventions are chosen ta gathering, proper ts, careful consideration of the inthe resident's problem areas and relevant clinical decision zards/Supervision/Devices (2) ts. sure that - esident receives adequate istance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced view and staff interview, the rately assess one resident defall and failed to put ons in place to prevent future (Resident 10 (R10)) sampled	F 68		on will	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION SUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		085013	B, WING			1	01/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				8	310 SOUTH BROOM STREET		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT HILLSI	DE LLC		١	WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 9	F6	89	audit of recent falls (past 3 months) was	
	Review of R10's "D medical record (EM admitted to the faci	iagnosis" tab of the electronic IR) revealed R10 was lity on 03/15/23 with diagnoses ntia, psychotic disturbance,			completed and revealed that care had been updated with new interve or continued interventions. The root cause of this deficient pra	olans entions	
	mood disturbance,	anxiety, and glaucoma.			that the fall risk assessment done LPN14 was inaccurately marked a	by nd did	
	(MDS)," located unand with an Assess of 12/19/23, revealed	arterly "Minimum Data Set der the "MDS" tab of the EMR ment Reference Date (ARD) ed R10 was identified as rely impaired, having functional			not include resident having psychia cognitive conditions. LPN14 also commark that the resident had problem mobility, standing and sitting. R87 incident report did indicate a continuous co	did not ns with 's	
	limitations on one s	ide of her upper and lower htly incontinent of urine, and			intervention and this continued intervention was not noted on the oplan. The SDC will educate RN's a LPN's on the accurate completion	and	
	under the "POC" ta	an of Care (POC), located b of the EMR and with a 24/23, revealed the resident			fall assessment and the need to up the care plan with an intervention.		
	bathing, grooming, bed mobility, transf R10's plan of care 05/24/23, recorded injuries in the next	activities of daily living in personal hygiene, dressing, ers, locomotion, and toileting. for falls, with a revision date of she would have no falls with 90 days. The interventions			A Care Plan Audit tool will be comp daily by the DON and/or designee ensure that an accurate fall assess completed and the care plan is upon as indicated. This audit will be con- until the facility consistently reaches	to sment is dated npleted s 100%	
	date of 05/18/23; to socks with nonskid initiation date of 03/ assist toileting need	olsters to bed, with an initiation encourage to wear shoes or soles with ambulating, with an 1/16/23; to monitor for and ds, with an initiation date of ace the call light within reach, 3.			success over 3 consecutive evaluation, the audit tool will be complethree times a week until the facility reaches 100% success at 3 conseevaluations. Then, the audit tool work completed once a week until the faconsistently reaches 100% success 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally	ted cutive vill be acility s over	
	05/13/23 at 1:40 AM "Progress Notes" to nurse was called to	ursing Progress Note," dated A and located under the ab of the EMR, revealed the the resident's room by the sistant, and the resident was			facility will measure one more time month later. If the facility reaches success, the facility can conclude has successfully addressed the pro-	a 100% :hat it	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY TEMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING _		02	C 2/01/2024	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	found on the floor of using the bed remoralised to the high program of the remover took to bed after be note was signed by According to the nurse sessed as having complain of right high the right hip and showed R10 had no shoulder related to Review of R10's "Fa 05/13/23 at 4:53 AM" "Assessment" tab or resident was assess was determined to Inthe assessment reto get out of bed at Review of R10's "Golocated in the "Progrand dated 05/18/23 bolsters were place the intervention was Review of R10's "Progress Notes 12/22/23 at 3:29 AM Practical Nurse (LP was found on the floher bed. According her head, denied paher extremities. According the resident was sisted back to bed assistant.	on her back, under her bed, ofte, and the bed was being osition. The note recorded the ote from R10 and assisted hereing assessed for injury. The Registered Nurse (RN) 15. Itsing notes, R10 was gono visible injuries but did point and shoulder pain. X rays of oulder were obtained and or injury to the right hip or the fall. All Risk Assessment," dated of and located under the off the EMR, revealed the sed for falls after this fall and be at moderate risk for falls. Corded the resident attempted times. The eneral Progress Note," ress Notes" tab of the EMR at 6:04 PM, revealed bilateral don the resident's bed and added to the fall plan of care.	F 68				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		MPLETED
		085013	B WING		02	C 2 /01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	via telephone. LPN the room and found the resident was in prior to her fall. LPN checks on the resident was in bed. She stated the resident stated the resident of stating she stated when she for resident stated she somewhere. Review of the "Fall the "Assessment" to was a fall risk asse on 12/22/23 at 1:45 assessment reveal low risk for falls and resident as not have conditions. The assessment reveal low risk for falls and resident as not have conditions. The assessment reveal low risk for falls and resident as not have conditions. The assessment reveal low risk for falls and resident as not have conditions. The assessment reveal low risk for falls and resident as not have conditions. The assessment reveals low risk for falls and the sate of the fall on 1 way as the fall on 1 way as the fall on 0 said she was gettin DON stated she did interventions to prefet the fall was attrimattress being slick outweighed the risk any additional interthe Fall Risk Asses	14 stated she was passing by R10 on the floor. She stated bed with the bolsters in place N 14 stated staff completed lents at least every two hours. resident had been checked on rior to the fall on 12/22/23 and ated she routinely worked the M shift on the unit, and R10 in the night, but she did have a wanted to go home. LPN 14 und R10 on the floor, the was getting up to go Risk Assessment," located in ab of the EMR, revealed there ssment completed by LPN 14	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING _		1	C /01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT HILLSIE	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		01/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Review of the facility policy, with a revise " When any resident facility will complete review the resident indicated"	ge 12 y's "Fall Prevention Program" d date of 09/05/23, revealed, dent experiences a fall, the e a post-fall assessment and s care plan and update as	F 68		10	2/2/24	
SS=D	States of the series of the facility of the facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal states of the facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal states of the care, consistent with practice, the compressive of the states	cory care, including and tracheal suctioning. Sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such a professional standards of chensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, ubpart. IT is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, re facility failed to obtain a the use of oxygen for one of dent (R) 2) reviewed for of a total sample of 40 e Sheet," located under the lectronic medical record	F 69	A physician order for R2's oxygen wobtained on 1/30/2024. The order was liters per minute (LPM). An audit was completed on 1/30/20 residents receiving oxygen to ensur a physician order was in place and proper LPM were being delivered. The root cause of this deficient practical there was no physician order in	24 for the that the ctice is place	3/6/24	
	on 11/28/18 with dia chronic obstructive productive disc disorder with m	was admitted to the facility gnoses which included bulmonary disease, cervical yelopathy, chronic diastolic hilure, and acute and chronic th hypoxia.		for the delivery of oxygen or the LPN The SDC will educate RN's and LPN the need to obtain a physician order oxygen and the the order must spec LPM.	vi. √s on for		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085013	B. WING			01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	(MDS)," with an As (ARD) of 12/27/23 (Resident Assess a "Brief Interview for 15 out of 15, indintact. R2 was dod a resident. Review of R2's EN revealed a 06/27/2 [oxygen] Sats[satu Review of R2's EN revealed a 06/27/2 tubing change were date and initials." Review of R2's EN revealed a 06/28/2 foam padding is opprotection" every serve aled there was actual oxygen, little parameters regard oxygen. Review of R2's EN revealed there was actual oxygen, little parameters regard oxygen. Review of R2's "C and located in the tab, included oxygen congestive heart fexchange. Interver medications as or monitor/document.	Jarterly "Minimum Data Set assessment Reference Date , located under the "RAI ment Instrument)" tab, showed for Mental Status (BIMS)" score dicating R2 was cognitively cumented to be on oxygen while MR under the "Orders" tab 23 physician order for "O2 uration]/Pulse" every shift. MR under the "Orders" tab 23 physician order for "Oxygen ekly Label each component with MR under the "Orders" tab 23 physician order to "ensure n oxygen tubing for ear	F 698	The DON and/or designee wiphysician orders for residents oxygen to ensure that the ord that it specifies LPM. The au include comparing the physic the delivery of oxygen LPM to resident. This audit will be condaily until the facility consisted 100% success over 3 consecutions. Then, the audit completed three times a wee facility reaches 100% success consecutive evaluations. The tool will be completed once at the facility consistently reaches success over 3 consecutive erinally, the facility will measu time a month later. If the facility cathat it has successfully addresproblem.	s receiving ler exists and dit will ian's order to the ompleted intly reaches cutive tool will be k until the s at 3 en, the audit week until es 100% evaluations. re one more ility reaches n conclude		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085013	B WING			C 01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	concentrator while concentrator was s minute). During an observat R2 was observed in concentrator in use he had been on oxyday, and his oxyger Oxygen was again at 6:14 PM. During a concurren AM with Certified N 9, they stated that coxygen. They said to the oxygen cannular resident, but they could be compared that R2 was buring an interview Licensed Practical I nurses did all the oxygen agreed that R2 was buring an interview Licensed Practical I nurses did all the oxygen con 3 LPM. LPN11 refor R2 and said that in place for oxygen, the physician order been placed back on hospital discharge. During an interview Director of Nursing	ising oxygen from the room in bed. The oxygen et at 2.5 LPM (liters per ion on 01/30/24 at 2:10 PM, in his bed with the oxygen is, set at 3 LPM. R2 stated that ygen for a very long time, all in was always set at 3 LPM. observed in use on 01/30/24 it interview on 01/31/24 at 8:55 ursing Assistants (CNA) 6 and only nurses managed resident that the CNAs could remove in while cleaning up the ould not adjust the oxygen se. If there was a problem, in nurse. CNA6 and CNA9 both is regularly on oxygen. On 01/31/24 at 9:03 AM, Nurse (LPN) 11 said that kygen monitoring at the facility. Interest was on oxygen, and confirmed that he was currently eviewed the physician orders it there were no current orders LPN11 said that somehow for oxygen must have not in the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "definitely on on the resident's chart after a on 01/31/24 at 12:15 PM, the said that R2 was "defin	F 69	95		
		or of Nursing confirmed that een a physician order in place				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A DOILE	///10			c
		085013	B. WING			02/	01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT HILLSIE	DE LLC		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 SOUTH BROOM STREET VILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	why it was not in pla said that the physic	en for R2 and was not sure ace. The Director of Nursing ian order might not have been art after a hospital visit and	F	395			
	Administration," rev administered to res with professional st comprehensive per the resident's goals Oxygen is administ	cy's 2022 policy titled, "Oxygen realed, "Oxygen is idents who need it, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plans, and and preferences 1. ered under orders of an the case of an emergency					
	Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must -		F {	312			3/6/24
	approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accorstandards for food state of the s	e food items obtained directly its, subject to applicable State ingulations. Does not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable pod-handling practices. Does not preclude residents pods not procured by the facility. The prepare is the control of					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		085013	B. WING		1	C /01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT HILLSI	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	record review, the fresident food stored nourishment rooms a sanitary manner. had the potential to residing in the facilit Findings include: 1. On 01/24/24 at 9: in the nourishment inspected with the a Dietary Manager 27. The refrigerator corrolikes yogurt with a container was not la An unlabeled and u of a tan colored foo An open and half us Gatorade with no name or day whole pizza in a pon it. A 4-ounce Sysco Imwith no date on it to out. The instructions stated to keep froze thawing. A plastic quart contained in the container was not be a c	tions, staff interviews, and facility failed to ensure the d in the refrigerators in the son 3 of 3 units was stored in This involved 3 of 3 units and affect 96 of 98 residents ty. 28 AM the refrigerator/freezer rooms on the 100 unit was assistance of Corporate (CDM27). Intained the following: use by date of 05/03/24. The abeled with a name. Indated Styrofoam cup half full d substance. Seed 16-ounce bottle of the ame or open date on it. I with a breakfast sandwich in ate. Indicate when it was thawed as on the side of the carton and to use within 14 days of the ainer of wonton soup with no side of wonton soup with no	F 812	The 3 refrigerators located at each nursing units were cleaned thorough January 29, 2024. Residents consuming items from each the 3 refrigerators had the potential affected. The root cause of this deficient prawas that the facility failed to ensure resident food stored in the refrigeration the nourishment rooms on 3 of the was stored in a sanitary manner. Nursing staff will now be responsibe make sure that the food stored in the refrigerators in the nourishment rooms and the refrigerators will be checked by the 11-7 shift and a form completed will be reviewed by the QAPI Completed will be reviewed by the QAPI Completed will be completed daily by the I and/or designee until the facility consistently reaches 100% success 3 consecutive evaluations. Then, the audit tool will be completed three to week until the facility reaches 100% success at 3 consecutive evaluation. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations. Finally, the facility will measure one more time month late. If the facility reaches 100% success over 3 consecutive evaluations.	ghly on each of al to be actice e the ators in a 3 units ole to he oms are ishment weekly eted to forms mittee of recur. Audit DON s over the mes a 6 ons. ed estently he a		

(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BUILD	IIVO _		(
085013	B. WING	-		02/01/2024	
LLC		81	10 SOUTH BROOM STREET		
MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
e 17 ver, staff did put their food in 6 AM, Certified Nursing sted the third-floor stor was for the residents, formally put their food in it. Inment room refrigerator ring items: Ice pudding with a resident over. The container had a las packed in the deli on lave a date to indicate when it led in the refrigerator. CDM live been discarded. Indicate when it led in the refrigerator of liner of food with no date or lilly used quart container of liner of food with no date or lilly used quarters full. CDM27 been labeled with the open lithin 7 days of it being led container of Chobari Greek le was not labeled with a led it was past the use by let half full of mushy looking late on it. If of Cool Whip with no name late on date to indicate when it led no date to use within 2 led Cool Whip was past the led Cool Whi	F8	312	success, the facility can condlude t		
— I NUT — e v Gittione ideasers in the skill of the skiller	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013 LLC MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 17 Ver, staff did put their food in AM, Certified Nursing ted the third-floor tor was for the residents, ormally put their food in it. ment room refrigerator g items: De pudding with a resident per. The container had a as packed in the deli on to a date to indicate when it ded in the refrigerator. CDM we been discarded. beled/undated container of the did in the deli on the refrigerator of the deli on the did in the refrigerator. CDM we been discarded. beled/undated container of the did lemon water with no the three quarters full. CDM27 the did lemon water with no the three quarters full. CDM27 the did lemon water with a the did lemo	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013 B. WING LLC MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 17 Ver, staff did put their food in 3 AM, Certified Nursing ted the third-floor tor was for the residents, ormally put their food in it. Imment room refrigerator g items: Ce pudding with a resident ber. The container had a as packed in the deli on ve a date to indicate when it ed in the refrigerator. CDM ve been discarded. beled/undated container of mer of food with no date or Illy used quart container of mer of food with no date or Illy used quart container of mer of food with the open thin 7 days of it being container of Chobari Greek was not labeled with a and it was past the use by r half full of mushy looking late on it. of Cool Whip with no name In o date to indicate when it manufacturer's instructions tainer stated to use within 2 ac Cool Whip was past the 24.	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013 B. WING WENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 17 F 812 A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG TAG F 812 A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG F 812 F 812 A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG F 812 F 812 F 812 F 812 A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG F 812 F 812	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805 UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TO PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) F 812 A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805 (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) F 812 Success, the facility can condlude the has successfully addressed the pro tor was for the residents, ormally put their food in it. Imment room refrigerator go items: De pudding with a resident learner had a sepacked in the deli on we adate to indicate when it ad in the refrigerator. CDM we been discarded, beled/undated container of level beled/undated level beled/undated level beled/undated level beled/undated level le	O85013 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805 WENT OF DEFICIENCIES JET BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PRETIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 812 SAM, Certified Nursing ted the third-floor for was for the residents, ormally put their food in it. Imment room refrigerator gitems: Dee pudding with a resident per. The container had a les packed in the deli on we a date to indicate when it ad in the refrigerator. CDM we been discarded. Deled/undated container of ner of food with no date or fly used quart container of ner of food with no date or fly used quart container of ner of food with the open thin 7 days of it being container of Chobari Greek was not labeled with a not it was past the use by r half full of mushy looking ate on it. of Cool Whip with no name no date to indicate when it manufacturer's instructions tainer stated to use within 2 e Cool Whip was past the 24.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085013	B WING_			C 01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT HILLSIE	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	honey consistency date. An open 16-ounce with no open date at A sandwich with so or chicken) in a bag An undated/unlabel appeared to be rice An undated 20-ounce sparking pineapple. Tuna sandwich in a A 16-ounce plastic obe lasagna. The colon An unlabeled/undate of what appeared to An unlabeled/undate of what appeared to An unlabeled/undate and a half stick of m Two breakfast pastr. The food items were A plastic container of macaroni and chees. The sign on the refir "Remember to label all pass dates." 3. On 01/29/24 at 9: nourishment room in the following items: Three 4-ounce container container container to a plastic container of the sign on the refir "Remember to label all pass dates."	e beans. arton of Hormel thick and easy dairy beverage with no open bottle of strawberry preserves and a use by date of 12/12/23. The type of meat salad (tunated with a date of 01/08/24. The ded quart container of what and meat. The bottle of open Welches juice. bag dated 01/20/24. The container of what appeared to intainer was dated 01/21/24. The ded 8-ounce plastic container of be macaroni and cheese. The ded 8-ounce plastic container of be collard greens. The ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens. The collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic container of the collard greens are ded 8-ounce plastic contain	F8	12		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED				
		085013	B, WING		1	01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		810	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH BROOM STREET ILMINGTON, DE 19805	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From	page 19	F 812				
	container recorded thawing. An undated/unlast A container of Grwith a resident's 11/1/23. An opened quart honey consistend water with a date stated she did now was opened or the An opened half-qwith no open date 01/11/24. A package of hot date of 12/12/23. An open 8-ounce expiration date of A hard peanut buwith a date of 01/An undated plast to be cranberry s An undated/unlast appeared to be nown and unlabeled Sty appeared to be it of 11/10/23 writted A Lean Cuisine Scheese frozen di 08/13/23. The din name.	peled piece of cake. Peat Value Greek vanilla yogurt Pename on it and use by date of Container of Sysco Imperial Cy thickened lemon flavored Of 01/10/24 on it. The DM Of the date was the date it Of date it came into the facility. Of uart container of cream cheese Of and an expiration date of Of buns with an expiration Of dog buns with an e					
	substance on the	was soiled with a sticky shelves and bottom, and the d with a brown substance on the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		085013	B. WING_			C 02/01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	verified all the items items away as they she did not know who cleaning and check. The facility 's policy Food Brought in by 03/29/23, recorded labeled and dated presidents in the nou unit. It was recorded be consumed by the not consumed within thrown away by facilithrown away by f	It during each observation and a listed above and threw the were verified. CDM27 stated ho was responsible for ing the refrigerators. Itiled, "Use and Storage of Family or Visitors," revised the facility may refrigerate prepared items for the prepared items for the distribution of communicable and dated and stored in a cross contamination. Storage: Cold Foods" policy, of April 2018, recorded all eled and dated and stored in a cross contamination. Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Control (3)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control (4)(e)(f) Control (5)(e)(f) Control (6)(e)(f) Control (7)(e)(f) Control (7)(e)(f) Control (8)(e)(f) Control (8)(e)(f)	F 880			3/6/24	
	a minimum, the folic	wing elements.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X UILDING		СОМ	COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING			I	01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DE LLC		81	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SOUTH BROOM STREET /ILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	reporting, investigal and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national significations before the but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communications before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to provide (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and didepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive poscircumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances or infected contact with resider (vi) The hand hygier	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessment in g to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, exinfectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the cost under which the facility by each of their food, if direct ints or their food, if direct	F 8	880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B, WING		C 02/01/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B10 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by: Based on observation and corprovide a safe, san environment and to and transmission of infections. Specific donning and doffing and isolation precato facility processes spread of infection This had the potent who resided at the Findings include: 1. An observation of revealed R7's COV with an isolation caroom. The doffing is gowns Please to each shift." The sig Contact and Droples	stem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. duct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tions, record review, the facility and maintain an infection atrol program designed to intary, and comfortable to help prevent the development of communicable diseases and ally, the facility failed to ensure g procedures, hand hygiene, utions were followed according to facility residents and staff, tial to affect 98 of 98 residents	F 880	Staff were not able to immediately the action for R7 and R64. However CNA2 was educated immediately regarding proper hand hygiene and use of gloves. All residents have the potential to be affected by these deficient practices. The root cause of these deficiencies that the nursing staff failed to ensur donning and doffing, hand hygiene, isolation precautions were followed according to facility processes to prove the potential spread of infection to faresidents and staff. The SDC and/ordesignee will educate RNs, LPNs at CNAs on proper donning and doffing hand hygiene and the use of gloves disposing of PPE trash. Education also be done on the proper wearing face masks and proper distancing we practical.	er, the ess. s is re and revent acility or nd g, and will of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			C C	
		085013	B. WING		02/01/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Don proper PPE [Doff PPE and per exit. See nurse if y keep this door clo above the isolation before exiting the respirator, if worn showed symbols if shield. There were the isolation cart. An observation or lunch being serve room. Certified Nuther isolation cart of the isolation cart, donned a go N95 mask, entered and closed the dotook off her gloves then exited the return the door, doffed, a hands, lifted the lihallway, and place removed the goggalcohol wipe, and cart. CNA20 then placed it into a smonto the floor. She down the hallway leaving the white luciensed Practical small white bag w COVID-19 isolation CNA20 had gone	personal protective equipment]. form hand hygiene before you you have any questions. Please sed." The Doffing sign posted in cart read, "Remove all PPE patient room except a ." The PPE isolation signs for gown, glove, mask, and face in no face shields or goggles in a no face shields or goggles, and the face the resident room, and face the room with the lunch tray, for con face of the face of the gown inside. She then gles, wiped them down with an placed them on the isolation removed the N95 mask and fall white bag that was dropped to the other side of the unit,	F 8	completed daily by the DO designee until the facility or reaches 100% success over consecutive evaluations. It tool will be completed three until the facility reaches 10 3 consecutive evaluations, audit tool will be completed until the facility consistently success over 3 consecutive. Finally, the facility will meatime a month later. If the facility that it has successfully adoproblem.	onsistently er 3 Then, the audit e times a week 0% success at Then, the d once a week y reaches 100% e evaluations sure one more facility reaches can conclude	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)				2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085013	B. WING_			C 02/01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	room. LPN11 don untied bag and too room. An observation or R7 opened her do Infection Preventier resident and state resident's room to that the trash can COVID-19 room, I of their room. She were regularly pla in common hallwaprocesses. An observation on CNA6 entered R7 bring her lunch. C resident's room, a lunch. CNA6 stood gloves, and then of CNA6 then doffed and closed the doholding the gloves the doffing bin in the trash can hands, and then let 2. An observation revealed a contact room door 312. A outside the reside An observation on 4th floor unit reveal precaution sign or doffing isolation bi	ned gloves and picked up the ok it down the hallway to a trash of 101/29/24 at 4:15 PM revealed for to leave the isolation room. Onist (IP) spoke with the dishe would go into the speak with her. IP confirmed was again placed outside the out that R7 often pushed it out confirmed that doffing bins ced outside resident rooms and manys during infection control of 101/31/24 at 1:15 PM revealed of S COVID-19 isolation room to NA6 donned PPE, entered the not provided the resident their did in the doorway, doffed her wadded them up in her hand, her gown with her bare hands or with the bare hand still. CNA6 tossed the gloves in the hallway, tossed the gloves in the hallway, sanitized her eft.	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
085013		085013	B. WING			C 02/01/2024	
		083013	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	01/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC			8	10 SOUTH BROOM STREET VILMINGTON, DE 19805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Observations on 01 doffing isolation bin rooms 212 and 312 precaution signs we 201, 212, 214, 219, regularly observed in LPN13 said that an protective equipmentering a COVID-1 mask was all that wwear in the rest of the CNA sitting a communal area of the CNA was observed in the third CNA had owearing their N95 mobserved in the 4th During an interview stated that she proveducation with donr during outbreaks or said that during the would demonstrate the staff member where also performed in the also performed in the also performed.	ne end of each shift." Gowning outside the lid of the bin. /30/24 at 1:50 PM revealed is stationed outside resident in Enhanced isolation is ere placed on resident rooms and 232. Residents were in the common hallways. Eww on 01/29/24 at 10:33 AM, N95 mask and full personal in the image of the staff to required for the staff to	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085013			(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 02/01/2024	
		085013	B. WING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805		10112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	positive and on cool IP said that all supresident's door. SincovID-19 case we staff were all requirements for staff going room, they should gloves, and gogglinto the room. IP seems should doff at the their gloves, and to gown from the back The staff would perform the back their gloves, and to gown from the back their gloves, and to gown from the back their gloves, and to gown from the gown into gointo a bag and into the bin in the mask and gloves were trash can. IP confirmed in the gown from the back and gloves were that the staff being compliant we it was a constant being compliant with the moment. IP their donning and chands, and disposed. Review of R64's in the electronic mercover all the governments of R64's in the electronic mercover greated that R64's governments.	pontact and droplet precautions. Splies were kept in front of the population of the	F 88	30		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085013	B. WING		02	/01/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HILLSIDE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 810 SOUTH BROOM STREET WILMINGTON, DE 19805	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	inflammation of the precautions. During an observat Transmission Base noted on R64's dod was on contact pre Nursing Assistant (with a lunch tray. R table. CNA2 put the proceeded to empt CNA2 then put the bedside table and cCNA2 exited the roretrieved another ludelivered it to anoth During an interview CNA2 stated, "I use emptied [R64]'s uri is on precautions." have been worn, CDuring an interview Director of Nursing is on C.diff precaut worn when a urinal	colon) and was on contact ion on 01/29/24 at 12:24 PM, and Precaution signage was or. The signage indicated R64 cautions. signage Certified CNA) 2 entered R64's room 64 had two urinals on the side in lunch tray on the bed and by the urinals with no gloves on, lunch tray on the resident's opened the packets on his tray on with no hand hygiene, anch tray from the cart, and her resident room. Ton 01/29/24 at 12:30 PM, and hand sanitizer when I hal. This is the last day [R64] When asked if gloves should	F	380			